7 e

State of Nefe Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, NH 03305
603/271-2791

JOHN J. BARTHELMES
COMMISSIONER

October 20, 2015
The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Requested Action

Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency

Management, to amend Fiscal Item# FIS 15-164 originally approved by the Fiscal Committee on August 26, 2015 and by

Governor and Council on September 8, 2015, Item #9, by extending the end date only from December 31, 2015 to June 30,

c 2017 to accept and expend major Disaster Assistance funds in the amount of $4,439,989.00 from the Federal Emergency

’ Management Agency (FEMA). Effective upon Fiscal Committee and Governor and Council approvals. Funding source:
100% Federal Funds.

Explanation

This request is to extend the end date to accept and expend major disaster funds from the Federal Emergency Management
Agency. Governor Lynch submitted a request to the President on September 2, 2011 for a major disaster declaration in Carroll,
Coos, Grafton and Merrimack counties due to a severe weather event from August 26, 2011 and continuing involving flooding
and flash flooding. The President declared the State of New Hampshire a major disaster area on September 3, 2011 and
designated Carroll, Coos, Grafton and Merrimack counties eligible to receive public assistance.

Immediately after the initial disaster, FEMA issues funds as Public Assistance (PA) grants. These funds provide communities
with reimbursement for expenses incurred for debris removal, emergency protective measures, repair of roads and bridges,
water facilities, buildings and equipment utilities, etc. These PA grants can remain open to drawdown funds for as many as two
to four years.

The request to accept $4,439,989.00 represents the federal share of the public assistance and administrative cost allowances for
the grantee and sub-grantees. Several New Hampshire State Agencies, including the Department of Transportation, the
Department of Environmental Services, the Department of Resources and Economic Development, and the Department of
Safety, along with over 100 New Hampshire municipalities are expected to apply for these supplemental assistance funds with
the Federal Emergency Management Agency. The State has one year to submit applications for these funds. Once applications
are approved by FEMA then a list of awarded towns can be compiled.

The funding mechanism is 75% Federal / 25% State/Local share. The 25% required match for State Agency projects will be
paid from existing budgeted appropriations or an additional request for these funds will be made through the State Legislature.
The local share is the responsibility of the local applicant. The administrative cost allowance is 100% federally funded and is

Q awarded as a percentage of the public assistance project awards, if requested. Indirect costs are budgeted based only on the
Grantee Administration portion of the funds, as all other funds are considered pass-through funds and are not subject to indirect
Costs.

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964



The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan

and the Honorable Council :
October 20, 2015 J
Page 2 of 2

Class 018  The funds will be used for overtime costs associated with evening meetings, workshops, project monitoring,
and administration.

Class 020  The funds will be used for supplies, materials, and operating expenses associated with administering disaster
assistance projects.

Class 030  The funds will be used to purchase office equipment identified as necessary with administration of the funds.

Class 040  The funds will be used to pay state indirect costs.

Class 041  The funds will be used to pay audit fund set aside expense.

Class 060  The funds will be used to pay benefits costs associated with overtime and temporary personnel.

Class 070  The funds will be used to cover travel expenses associated with community visits.

Class 072  The funds will be used for disaster assistance grants to communities and state agencies.

Class 246  The funds will be used for grantee administrative costs.

Class 247  The funds will be used for sub-grantee administrative costs.

There are no General funds required with this request. In the event that Federal funds are no longer available, General funds
and/or Highway funds will not be requested to support this program.

Respectfully submitted,

@6%»90
hn J. Barthelmes

Commissioner



JOHN J. BARTHELMES
COMMISSIONER

HSEM-PA-0T- 2015- 0O
State of Nefo Hampslire

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, NH 03305

The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

603/271-2791

08 - 2o~ 2015

August 4, 2015

Requested Action

Qe
F-08-2015

Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management,

requests authorization to accept and expend major Disaster Assistance funds in the amount of $4,439,989.00 from the

- s, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Effective upon Fiscal Committee and Governor and Council
LA\ approvals through December 31, 2015. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funds will be budgeted in an account titled Tropical Storm Irene DR-4026:

02-23-23-236010-08130000 Dept. of Safety Homeland Sec.-Emer. Mgmt.

Revenue Source: 400338

DR-4026-TS Irene (Major)

Class Description Current Requ;csted Revised

Budget Action Budget
000 Estimated Revenue $0.00 ($4,439,989.00) ($4,439,989.00)
018-500106 Overtime $0.00 $8,500.00 £8,500.00
020-500200 Current Expense $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00
030-500301 Equipment $0.00 $1,500.00 £1,500.00
040-500800 Indirect Cost $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
041-500801 Audit Fund $0.00 $7,300.00 $7,300.00
060-500601 Benefits $0.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00
070-500704 In State Travel $0.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00
072-500574 Grants - Federal $0.00 $4,138,989.00 $4,138,989.00
246-500792 Grantee Administrative Costs $0.00 $33,000.00 $33,000.00
247-500793 Sub-Grantee Administrative $0.00 $225,000.00 $225,000.00
N Total $4,439,989.00 $4,439,989.00

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964




The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council

August 4, 2015

Page 2 of 3

Explanation

This request is to accept and expend major disaster funds from the Federal Emergency Management Agency.

Listed below are answers to standard questions required of all Fiscal Committee item requests, related to
RSA 14:30-a, VI "Expenditure of funds over $100,000 from any Non State Source", or

RSA124:15,"Positions Authorized"” or both:

1. Is the action required of this request a resuit of the Continuing Resolution for FY 2016? No.

2. If this request is retroactive what is the significance and importance of the action being effective from an
earlier date? No, this request is not retroactive.

3. Is this a previously funded and ongoing program established through Fiscal Committee and Governor and
Executive Council action? (If so, include as an attachment the original documents as approved and cite the
specific dates of authorization and end dates for each action as part of your answer to this question.) This is a

grant.

4. Was funding for this program included in the FY 2014-2015 enacted Budget or requested and denied? No.

5. 1Is this program in total or‘ in part, included in the vetoed FY 2016-2017 Operating Budget proposal currently
pending for your department, or was it requested and denied? No.

6. Does this program include either positions or consultants and, if so, are the positions filled, vacant, or have
offers pending? (Please provide details for each position and note whether consultant contracts have been

awarded.) No.

7. What would be the effect should this program be discontinued or not initiated as a result of this request
being denied? The grant would not be utilized.

Govemor Lynch submitted a request to the President on September 2, 2011 for a major disaster declaration in Carroll,
Coos, Grafton and Merrimack counties due to a severe weather event from August 26, 2011 and continuing involving
flooding and flash flooding. The President declared the State of New Hampshire a major disaster area on September 3,
2011 and designated Carroll, Coos, Grafton and Merrimack counties eligible to receive public assistance. ’

Immediately after the initial disaster, FEMA issues funds as Public Assistance (PA) grants. These funds provide
communities reimbursement for expenses incurred for debris removal, emergency protective measures, repair of
roads and bridges, water facilities, buildings and equipment utilities, etc. These PA grants can remain open to
drawdown funds for as many as two to four years.

The request to accept $4,439,989.00 represents the federal share of the public assistance and administrative cost
allowances for the grantee and sub-grantees. Several New Hampshire State Agencies, including the Department of
Transportation, the Department of Environmental Services, the Department of Resources and Economic Development,
and the Department of Safety, along with over 100 New Hampshire municipalities are expected to apply for these
supplemental assistance funds with the Federal Emergency Management Agency. The State has one year to submit
applications for these funds. Once applications are approved by FEMA then a list of awarded towns can be

compiled.

-~

J

~

5



.

The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman

Fiscal Committee of the General Court

( o~ Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable-Council

August 4, 2015

Page 3 of 3

The funding mechanism is 75% Federal / 25% State/Local share. The 25% required match for State Agency projects will
be paid from existing budgeted appropriations or an additional request for these funds will be made through the State
Legislature. The local share is the responsibility of the local applicant. The administrative cost allowance is 100%
federally funded and is awarded as a percentage of the public assistance project awards, if requested. Indirect costs are
budgeted based only on the Grantee Administration portion of the funds, as all other funds are considered pass-through

funds and are not subject to indirect costs.

Class 018

Class 020

Class 030

Class 040
Class 041
Class 060
Class 070
Class 072
Class 246
Class 247

The funds will be used for overtime costs associated with evening meetings, workshops, project
monitoring, and administration.

The funds will be used for supplies, materials, and operating expenses associated with administering
disaster assistance projects.

The funds will be used to purchase office equipment identified as necessary with administration of the
funds. ‘

The funds will be used to pay state indirect costs.

The funds will be used to pay audit fund set aside expense.

The funds will be used to pay benefits costs associated with overtime and temporary personnel.

The funds will be used to cover travel expenses associated with community visits.

The funds will be used for disaster assistance grants to communities and state agencies.

The funds will be used for grantee administrative costs.

The funds will be used for sub-grantee administrative costs.

~ /= There are no General funds required with this request. In the event that Federal funds are no longer available, General
funds and/or Highway funds will not be requested to support this program.

Respectfully submitted,

leu 0% e

ohn J. Barthelmes
Commissioner



Homeland Security and Emergency Management
DR 4026-TS lrene (Major)

Fiscal Situation: Account 02-23-23-236010-08130000

Federal Funds Awarded:
Public Assistance DR 40256 Tropical Storm Irene

Total Grant Funds Awarded

Less expenses in FY 2012
Less expenses in FY 2013
Less expenses in FY 2014
Less expenses in FY 2015

3

$17,421,662.58

$17,421,662.58

($8,649,113.90)
($1,807,139.36)

($441,575.92)
($2,083,843.50)

Total Prior Fiscal Year Actual Expenses
Net Grant Funds Remaining

This Request

($12,981,672.68)
$4,439,989.90

$4,439,989.90

"9



Es.mén \\m . p ﬁ - | . Page | of 2

gte: 0771672018 16110

ol

I e g
] ._ . Ohsastan FEMA=40Y
TqulKumber of Recorar: 12 i e e+t o e e it et e i st
.”. _ ... Cotetorles - tndtlal 100% Current 100% Total Requented (100% Pvh) Federat Shere Requested Amount Obligsted Federal Share 1 Pending Obligation IntFMS  *  OnHotd 100%)
“abedfisheeova T prs0.00] -+ ss10910.88 $310,310.88 82727 nRm2i
‘a.bRoTeCTIVE meAsURES $406,000.00 $1;790,420.21 $1,790,420.22 $1,342,815.24 - $1,342,815.23]
;:hoads b saioces $1,720,552.00 18,609,030, $15,539,008.26 $11,654,324.0 11 4.0)
O:WATER CONTROL FACHES $0.00 $23), 72448 s $250,203.33| §250,29),35
‘e.pusde sunomes 50,000.00 $123,317.06 $127,247.08 395,878 $93,487,81
FusUC UTLTIES $288,000.00] $2,122,928.01 $2,122,128.6 $1,593,598.47 $1,991,596.47
1GRECREATIONAL OR OTHER m.sn $2,264,668.49 $2,784,668.49 $2,000,501.40 $1,088,501.40
© Tdual pwy $2,540,032,00 2),277,600.231 . 2,97 17,405,791.87 $17,403,731,58
S R e —T m—T N
_Subgrantee Admin Cost Y _$0.00 ~ ,00
1,pTATE MARAGEMEINT e m e o et v+ ool me $422,121,00 $13,911.00 $15,911.00] - $15,913.00]
Tgut Asminktatve Cot L $422,173.00 S13,911,00 15,911.00 $13,911.00
Gtana fouat, b SLS00R.0[ s2659T12) $23,20,570.97 JF&...FMMIH $17,421,082.58 ]
i - T - Curront Coat Eatimate Hotes

12172013 Updite Current, 100K 10 accoun for additionsl obiTgations Cat C, by §1,001,430, PW 117 and P 529 U
:i: Update Current 100% Cat € reduced 10 $14,28),229 \o leave $100K for future years, Cot 2 no change, Cat
u..o.m_;.u.uwrz.ﬁ«.,.....h.\...w...w..w:lvmwm»n_wﬁ.r Callvrro 1/27/2014 Update Cutrent $00% 10 sccount for a $2MMe
1

wee,

t added engineering costs nat previously tncluded-A, Galluzzo 03/19/2018 Increase Current 100% Cat € Lo §11,089 Lo $14,607,580.22 Lo scoount for PW 415 abligation-a, Gallurzo
p decrense S30K, D Increase $19,671, and £ decreasa $339,10) 30 Current 100% updated o equal Total Requested 100%-A, Gatluzza 3/2872014 Update Current 100% Cat € from
ncreate (n PW 212(0). -A, Gatiureo Update $00% Cat 2 based 00 12 month tock:In letter,

P
1

i

‘m Y . (

. \Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlnok\RCF4RM 70 C 5

. . Acu.Eo”\\o“/Cmoa/Uo.m_._mm.ma%.o?w.%w&m/hoom_/goqgom/ém N



0

m R
, SubdMtons - 0 i
! APPLICANTS SUBOMISIONS i ”
i i) ) v e
R Type of Applicant No, of Applicaats Ellgidle iy Unknown No, of Suddivisions Elghdle Inellgidte I, ... uskeown
rollt with 501C 1RS $tatus (Gther hin tratitution of Hisher Education) [ 2 ] 3 o 0 o ; 0
; Olstetet Government 9 3 '] 1 ) [ ) T ) o
ublie/state Controlied Imtitution of Higher Edueation_ 3 2 9 [ (] 9 0 | ) -
pendent Sehoet Shuriey 4 4 ) (] 0 0 0 l ] -
¢ {specify) ) 2 0 ) 0 ] [) [) o
Iratitution of Higher Education 1 1 0 o ) 9 o e
ty of Towrahip Government 108 19 ) s [) 9 | 9 [
1$tate Goverament 8 1 [ 1 0 [ ] [] 0
! Totalst 140 130 [ 10 [ ) | ] e
e ° POy r—— -
|Kumber of Open APA ? Number of Closed RPAI m »
1CMP Projected Large Projects: 44 Override Projected Large Projects: 0
(CMF Projected Small Projects: 541 Ovarride Projected Smalt Projects: 0
S e e e ! By Subgrantees By Grantees, By FEMA T
N ol PW Change Roquany " T . 0 8 R
[T e ——m— Uasbligated Obligated Toul o
o otbwr 1 50 w___ T

mhtml:file://C:\Users\Doris.S.Becker\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windaws\Temnnarars Tntarnet FilaslMantame Muslaali0ATans £

mre A imme -



(. - ~ | APPLICATION EOR - ) _
/ama® FEDERAL-ASSISTANCE . oaTe suBeTYED
}_:j?f'lf‘ ‘d:!){,P s k R 2]
489ptvmberﬁ2..203; Rt ANt i
- Lmonmnm _3.'DAWVWBY‘¢I’ATE . Wﬂﬂm “ "
C ' %ra}*-ﬁ.‘:c.ufﬁfr{aﬂ'mfx 3 ES fe_fﬁ? B erfi
~ i Apphiaton - ‘Prasppteston [Baptem| amom—ii}’fiaunu "”-*'" wa ﬂm&m 5 4
i} JK[NonConmtncitn [ NosConstructon
:[Leostbems: Btto:aYNewiia mmmxmwv A R T T Dntt Dammxwmsmamww;s

Nemo.and

Y

oz

u:cmwaormmicmmm

:munamﬁmmmm@mx

.m\v--\:« :

AdTress (ohve-chyy coury, 0
T -?.%‘ﬁ MMM
s ”5\¥isos '1:2&15..\ S e ;
. ernpmucmrumrwmm @
ASiate -HoAfdapondont Sctroo] Dist 1-
BLCEamYy- LBt instigton-of ighar Leeming .
" LiMuntcipat JPriveta \taiversyy'- .
DL Tovmahly' Kt Tave, .
E Inlerstaty “Lindneunt - ]
Fg-mnmﬂm- . M. Proff Organt ¥
& Duration B-fpocia Distet, N-Otver. Bpety) {1 SIGEE E A
-~ r

. R x > eI

.M%W 3

\aghl X . J)e RN

utadies s oot .7" '.- o3

‘ ,ummnmm&m‘mm ik A e -- it
) S M AR ERTE i 8 : £l
, S ‘\‘s ERETE "‘-5‘”.&&1%(&‘"2’ HEI '.vi,.e %) -
E . A, T €2 epagSt -.-.»., P A LR A TR P
h.ijod
. ) .‘,‘. '. - h“ ‘(-_ ﬁ'q 3
Ay oo
-1 bl%i A %Q%’ S %"%‘3‘»
ummmm - swummummmmmmm
0, Fodarn” 1 orbeRarwzemocessy .
. »20,000,000,00 .-
5. AsSomit S . 2 YES. TS PREAPPUCATIONAPPLIGATION WAS MADE AVARABLE
6.685,662.00 E Tommmemmveommmocassm “
4 Jes=e is . REVISW Ooe | .
Jo-toent js : DATE: © . Uit eedToo
s, Oter . .20, [ X}PRCCRAM I5HOT COVERED BY £.0, 32372
’ . |_Joremocras s woT.azen seLECTED BY STATE FOR |
€ Progaam Income S REVIEWY .
17.SMAMMI’DEUHQUB‘TONWF¢DMDSBTT
5. TOIAL ,E T Jres #°Yos.” Rach & expbnnton @Na
u.':omessr'on' MY YHOVAEDGE ARD BELIEF, ALL | mnummmmm.anoum THUE AND CORRECT, mzbowvunmsa_m
oy RZED BY THE mmmmmwmmm-&vmmgnnmmmcsmmmﬂ
1S AVARDED, .
8. Type Name unwm Represootatvo . Tice & Tetepnonps Numder
Michael poider . - /) Alternate GAR £03-223:3639
1 e okzeg R X e. Oate Spneg .
N/ - - , Y,
September 12, 2014
VN P1cviSos ZcRios Usziee Sz Fom €74 (REV. S5,
’ Farinidre? toe Lo R hu:{oo{byonsamlck-'bxj




